Second Regular Session Seventy-fourth General Assembly STATE OF COLORADO

INTRODUCED

LLS NO. 24-0984.01 Jerry Barry x4341

HOUSE BILL 24-1212

HOUSE SPONSORSHIP

Sirota and Taggart, Bird

SENATE SPONSORSHIP

Bridges and Kirkmeyer, Zenzinger

House Committees Appropriations **Senate Committees**

A BILL FOR AN ACT

101 CONCERNING ENTITIES SERVING THE NEW TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL

102 **DISTRICT.**

Bill Summary

(Note: This summary applies to this bill as introduced and does not reflect any amendments that may be subsequently adopted. If this bill passes third reading in the house of introduction, a bill summary that applies to the reengrossed version of this bill will be available at <u>http://leg.colorado.gov/</u>.)

Joint Budget Committee. The new twenty-third judicial district exists beginning January 7, 2025. The bill makes changes so that the judicial district drug offender treatment board and the local juvenile services planning committee may begin work before the new judicial district exists. 1 Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

2 SECTION 1. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 18-19-104, add (1.5)
3 as follows:

4 18-19-104. Judicial district drug offender treatment boards -5 creation. (1.5) EFFECTIVE NOVEMBER 1, 2024, THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT 6 DRUG OFFENDER TREATMENT BOARD FOR THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL 7 DISTRICT IS CREATED. INITIAL MEMBERS OF THE BOARD ARE APPOINTED 8 PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS SECTION; 9 EXCEPT THAT THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT ADMINISTRATIVE 10 JUDGE SHALL APPOINT THE MEMBERS APPOINTED PURSUANT TO 11 SUBSECTIONS (1)(e) TO (1)(h) OF THIS SECTION. EFFECTIVE JANUARY 7, 12 2025, ALL MEMBERS OF THE JUDICIAL DISTRICT DRUG OFFENDER 13 TREATMENT BOARD FOR THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT MUST BE 14 APPOINTED PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS SECTION.

15 SECTION 2. In Colorado Revised Statutes, 19-2.5-302, add (1.5)
16 as follows:

17 19-2.5-302. Local juvenile services planning committee -18 creation - duties - identification and notification of dually identified 19 **crossover youth.** (1.5) IF ALL OF THE BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS FOR 20 DOUGLAS, ELBERT, AND LINCOLN COUNTIES AGREE, ON AND AFTER 21 NOVEMBER 1, 2024, THERE IS CREATED IN THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL 22 DISTRICT A LOCAL JUVENILE SERVICES PLANNING COMMITTEE THAT IS 23 APPOINTED INITIALLY BY THE ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE OF THE 24 TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT FROM PERSONS RECOMMENDED BY THE 25 BOARDS OF COMMISSIONERS OF SUCH COUNTIES. AFTER JANUARY 7, 2025, 26 THE CHIEF JUDGE OF THE TWENTY-THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT SHALL

-2-

APPOINT MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE. IF PRACTICABLE, THE COMMITTEE
 MUST INCLUDE THE MEMBERS IDENTIFIED IN SUBSECTION (1) OF THIS
 SECTION. THE COMMITTEE HAS THE DUTIES SPECIFIED IN SUBSECTION (1)
 OF THIS SECTION.

5 SECTION 3. Safety clause. The general assembly finds, 6 determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate 7 preservation of the public peace, health, or safety or for appropriations for 8 the support and maintenance of the departments of the state and state 9 institutions.